# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,837

# ROBERT MURPHY AND TECHNOLOGY INNOVATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC. Petitioners,

- vs-

# INTERNATIONAL ROBOTIC SYSTEMS, INC., et.al. Respondents,

# PETITIONERS' AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. STUART HUFF Florida Bar No.: 151551

MARK L. MALLIOS Florida Bar No.: 477280 Attorneys for Petitioners Law Offices of R. Stuart Huff 330 Alhambra Circle Coral Gables, Florida 33134 (305) 448-8000

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

| Table of Citations  |
|---|
| Preamble  |
| Statement of the Case and Facts   |
| Summary of the Argument   |
| Argument  |
| I The fourth district court of appeal in Murphy has<br>departed from supreme court precedent, has adopted a<br>second district precedent, which was in itself<br>incorrectly decided, and has thus applied an erroneous<br>standard of review |
| II Defendants' UTC and UTO's closing argument required a new<br>trial as to all defendants, even without objection35  |
| III The court erred in giving a special instruction on<br>"Reasonable Reliance," at defendant's request which<br>directly contradicted the standard instruction which was<br>also given   |
| IV The finding that neither Howard Hornsby nor Robotics II<br>breached the Consultancy Agreement is against the<br>manifest weight of the evidence and is a product either<br>of jury confusion or of the improper closing argument .<br>     |
| Conclusion  |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

| Akin v. State, 98 So. 609 (Fla. 1923   |
|--|
| Baggett v. Davis, 169 So.372 (Fla. 1936)   |
| Besett v. Basnett, 389 So.2d 995 (Fla. 1980)                                       |
| Borden, Inc. v. Young, 479 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985                           |
| Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc. v. Jana, 600 So. 2d.466,468 (Fla.<br>4th DCA 1992) |
| Carslon v. BMW Indus. Service, 744 P. 2d 1383, 1389, (Wyo. 1987)<br>               |
| Cleveland Clinic Florida v. Wilson 685, So. 2d, 15,16 (Fla. 4th DCA<br>1996)       |
| Cohen v. Pollack, 674 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)                                |
| D'auria v. Mendoza,673 So.2d 147(Fla. 5th DCA 1996)                                |
| Grant v. State, 194 So. 2d 612, 613 (Fla. 1967)                                    |
| Hagan v. Sun Bank of Mid-Florida, N.A.,666 So. 2d 583(Fla. 2nd DCA<br>1996)        |
| Hake v. Soo Line Ry. Co., 258 N.W. 2d 576, (Minn.1987)                             |
| Hamilton v. State, 88 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1956)                                       |
| Hammond v. Mulligan, 667 So.2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)                             |
| George v. Mann, 622 So.2d 151, 152 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)<br>                         |

Kass v. Atlas Chemical Company, 623 So.2d 525, 526 (Fla. 3rd DCA Isbell v. Smith, 558 So. 2d 877, 882 (Ala. 1989). Muhammad v. Toys "R" Us, Inc., 668 So.2d 254, 258 (Fla. 1st DCA Norman v. Gloria Farms, Inc., 668 So. 2d 1016, 1026 (Fla. 4th Osborne v. Yong D. Song, Lexis 3248 (Ohio App 1993). . . . . . . . Owens Corning Fiberglass Corp v. Morse, 653 So.2d 409 (Fla. 3rd DCA Potakar v. Hurtak, 82 So.2d 502 (Fla. 1955). 45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . Riggins v. Mariner Boat Works, Inc., 545 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2nd DCA Ryan v. Blakey, 389 N.E. 2d 604,615 (Ill. App. 1979) . . . . . . . Sanford v. Rubin, 237 So. 2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970). . . . . . . . . Seaboard Air Line RY. v. Smith, 53 Fla. 375, 43 So. 235 (Fla.1907) Seaboard Air Line R.R., Co. v. Strickland, 88 So. 2d 519 (Fla. Smith v. Blakey, 515 P. 2d 1062,1067 (Kan. 1973). . . . . . . . . . . .33 . Tampa Transit Lines, Inc., v. Corbin, 62 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1952) . . 

iii

| Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern Railroad Co., 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961)             |
|--|
| Upledger v. Vilanor, Inc., 369 So.2d 427 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979)<br>                   |
| Walt Disney World Co. v. Blalock, 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)              |
| Wasden v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co., 474 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 2nd DCA<br>1985) at 829 |
| Webb v. Angell, 508 N.E. 2d 508, 512 (Ill. 1987)                                   |
